
Standard Kit
Standard Kit
Kit standard
Kit standard
Kit padrão
Kit estándar
Standaard set
Standardsats

Standard Kit (Reg.)
Standard Kit (normal)
Kit standard (rég.)
Kit standard (normale)
Kit padrão (normal)
Kit estándar (normal)
Standaardset (norm.)
Standardsats (normal)

Standard Kit (Fast)
Standard Kit (schnell)
Kit standard (rapide)
Kit standard (rapido)
Kit padrão (rápido)
Kit estándar (rápido)
Standaardset (snel)
Standardsats (snabb)

15 g Fast Set Powder
15 g  Pulver schnell abbindend
15 g poudre à prise rapide
15 g di polvere a presa rapida
Pó de cura rápida 15 g
Polvo de fraguado rápido de 15 g
15 g snel uithardend poeder
15 g snabbhärdande pulver

15 g Regular Set Powder
15 g  Pulver normal abbindend
15 g poudre à prise normale
15 g di polvere a presa normale
Pó de cura normal 15 g
Polvo de fraguado regular de 15 g
15 g normaal uithardend poeder
15 g normalhärdande pulver

6.5 ml Liquid Only
6,5 ml nur Flüssigkeit
 6,5 ml liquide uniquement
6,5 ml di solo liquido
Apenas líquido 6,5 ml
Sólo líquido de 6,5 ml
6,5 ml alleen vloeistof
6,5 ml enbart vätska6,5 ml enbart vätska

2 oz. (56 g) Economy Fast-Set Powder
2-oz (56 g) Pulver, schnell abbindend, Sparpackung
2 oz (56 g) poudre à prise rapide, conditionnement économique
2 oz (56 g) polvere a presa rapida, confezione economica 
Pó de cura rápida económico 2 oz (56 g)
Polvo de fraguado rápido económico de 2 oz (56 g)
56 g (2 oz) Economy snel uithardend poeder
56 g ekonomiskt snabbhärdande pulver

2 oz. (56 g) Economy Regular-Set Powder
2-oz (56 g), Pulver, normal abbindend, Sparpackung 
2 oz (56 g) poudre à prise normale, conditionnement économique
2 oz (56 g) polvere a presa normale, confezione economica 
Pó de cura normal económico 2 oz (56 g)
Polvo de fraguado regular económico de 2 oz (56 g)
56 g (2 oz) Economy normaal uithardend poeder
56 g ekonomiskt normalhärdande pulver

1 oz. (29 ml) Economy Liquid
1-oz- (29 ml), Flüssigkeit, Sparpackung
1 oz (29 ml) liquide, conditionnement économique
1 oz (29 ml) di liquido, confezione economica
Líquido económico 1 oz (29 mL)
Líquido económico de 1 oz (29 mL)
29 ml (1 oz) Economy vloeistof
29 ml ekonomisk vätska

Instruções de utilização do SuperEBA® da Bosworth

Para ser utilizado exclusivamente por especialistas em tratamento dentário.

1. O nível de latitude ao misturar o SuperEBA® é bastante amplo e será afectado pela temperatura e humidade do consultório dentário.  
 Temperaturas e humidade elevadas podem reduzir o tempo de trabalho e de cura. Temperaturas e humidade baixas podem aumentar 
 o tempo de trabalho e de cura.

2. Conforme se familiariza com este tipo de cimento, com o seu fluxo aperfeiçoado, observará que podem ser utilizadas misturas mais  
 espessas do que as recomendadas abaixo para alguns procedimentos de cementação, por exemplo, cementação ortodôntica. 

T E M P O  D E  C U R A  ( B O C A )

S U G E S T Õ E S  P A R A  O  U S O  D E  S U P E R E B A ®

1. Colocar quatro colheres 
 de pó numa chapa de 
 vidro ou numa placa 
 misturadora limpa e 
 seca.

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  P A R A  C E M E N T A Ç Ã O  F I N A L

4 colheres
2. Aplicar quatro gotas 
 de líquido junto ao 
 pó.

4 gotas

30 s

3. Acrescentar até 3/4 de 
 pó ao líquido e misturar 
 durante 30 segundos 
 usando uma espátula de 
 aço inoxidável, cobalto 
 com liga de cromo ou 
 ágata.

5. Espalhar Lubrificante de   
  silicone sobre as 
 áreas de restauração 
 circundantes para
 permitir uma fácil 
 remoção do cimento 
 em excesso.

6. Revestir as superfícies 
 de encaixe e rebordos 
 com uma camada fina 
 de cimento. Reter sob 
 uma pressão firme dos 
 dedos até curado.

30 s

4. Acrescentar o pó 
 restante e misturar 
 durante mais 
 30 segundos até se 
 obter uma mistura 
 suave e cremosa.

Pó
1) Óxido de zinco 
2) Alumina 
3) Resina natural 

Líquido
1) Orto-etoxi 
 Ácido benzóico 
2) Eugenol 

Recomendado Proporções pó/líquido

Revestimento 0,26 g de pó – 
 0,03 g de líquido

Cementação 0,52 g de pó – 
 0,12 g de líquid

Masque

• Curagem padrão (lenta) 10 a 15 minutos
• Cura rápida 4 a 8 minutos

T E M P O  D E  C U R A  ( C H A P A )
• Curagem padrão (lenta) >15 minutos
• Cura rápida 10 a 15 minutos

Instrucciones de uso del Bosworth SuperEBA®

Para uso exclusivo por odontólogos.

1. El grado de flexibilidad en la mezcla del SuperEBA® es muy amplio y se verá afectado por la temperatura y la humedad en su  
 consulta. Temperaturas y niveles de humedad altos podrían acortar los tiempos de fraguado y trabajo. Temperaturas y niveles de  
 humedad bajos podrían aumentar los tiempos de fraguado y trabajo.

2. Según se vaya acostumbrando a este cemento, con su mayor fluidez, observará que se pueden utilizar mezclas más espesas que las  
 recomendadas a continuación en algunos procedimientos de cementación, por ejemplo: Cementación ortodóncica. 

T I E M P O  D E  F R A G U A D O  ( B O C A )

S U G E R E N C I A S  P A R A  E L  U S O  D E  S U P E R E B A ®

1. Ponga cuatro cucharillas 
 de polvo en un platillo 
 seco de vidrio o escudilla 
 de mezcla limpia.

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  P A R A  L A  C E M E N T A C I Ó N  F I N A L

4 cucharillas

2. Dispense cuatro gotas 
 de líquido al lado del 
 polvo.

4 gotas

30 s

3. Agregue como máximo 
 3/4 del polvo al líquido 
 y mezcle durante 
 30 segundos con una 
 espátula de acero 
 inoxidable, cobalto 
 de cromo o ágata.

5. Frote las áreas de 
 restauración circundantes 
 con lubricante de silicona 
 para poder quitar 
 fácilmente el exceso 
 de cemento.

6. Recubra la superficie y 
 los rebordes con una 
 capa fina de cemento. 
 Retenga aplicando 
 una presión firme con 
 el dedo hasta que 
 fragüe.

30 s

4. Agregue el resto del 
 polvo y mezcle durante 
 otros 30 segundos 
 hasta que se obtenga 
 una mezcla cremosa 
 fluida.

Polvo
1) Óxido de zinc 
2) Alúmina 
3) Resina natural 

Líquido
1) Orto-Ethoxy 
 Ácido benzóico 
2) Eugenol 

Recomendado Proporciones polvo/líquido

Revestimiento 0,26 g polvo – 
 0,03 g líquido

Cemento 0,52 g polvo – 
 0,12 g líquido

Masque

• Conjunto regular (lento) 10 a 15 minutos
• Fraguado rápido 4 a 8 minutos

T I E M P O  D E  F R A G U A D O  ( P L A T I L L O )
• Conjunto regular (lento) >15 minutos
• Fraguado rápido 10 a 15 minutos

60%
34%
6%

62.5%

37.5%

60%
34%
6%

62.5%

37.5%

Ordering Information
BESTELLINFORMATIONEN // INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LES COMMANDES // INFORMAZIONI PER LE ORDINAZIONI // 
INFORMAÇÃO PARA ENCOMENDA // INFORMACIÓN DE PEDIDOS

REF  0921007

REF  0921007R

REF  0921007F

REF  0921008

REF  0921009

REF  0921010

REF  0921012

REF  0921013

REF  0921014

Indicações de utilização: O SuperEBA é uma mistura de duas partes (líquido e pó) para utilizar como cimento dentário temporário 
ou permanente ou como base ou revestimento em restaurações dentárias.  Atenção/Cuidado: O produto contém zinco, eugenol e 
colofónia, que, embora seja raro, poderão causar uma reação alérgica em indivíduos sensíveis a esses ingredientes. Os médicos 
dentistas devem ser rigorosos ao verificar se os seus pacientes têm alergias conhecidas. O líquido e o pó causam irritação cutânea 
e ocular grave. O líquido é prejudicial se for engolido. Use equipamento de proteção pessoal adequado enquanto mistura e 
manuseia o produto. Consulte a FDS para obter mais informações. 
Eliminação: Os resíduos são prejudiciais para organismos aquáticos com efeitos duradouros, por isso não devem entrar no sistema 
de esgotos. Elimine materiais não utilizados respeitando as regulamentações federais, estatais e locais.
Armazenagem: Mantenha os recipientes bem fechados e protegidos de luz solar direta quando não estiverem a ser utilizados e 
conserve-os numa zona seca a temperatura ambiente normal.

Indicaciones de uso: SuperEBA es una mezcla en dos partes (líquido y polvo) que se usa como cemento dental temporal o 
permanente o como base o revestimiento en restauraciones dentales.  Advertencias/precauciones: El producto contiene zinc, 
eugenol y colofonia, los cuales, aunque raramente, pueden causar reacciones alérgicas en personas sensibles a estos ingredientes. Los 
médicos deben tener cuidado al examinar a sus pacientes para detectar cualquier alergia conocida. El líquido y el polvo causan fuerte 
irritación ocular y cutánea. El líquido es nocivo si se ingiere. Use equipo de protección personal apropiado al mezclar y trabajar con el 
producto. Consulte información adicional en la ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS). 
Eliminación: Los desechos son nocivos para la vida acuática, con efectos duraderos y no deben pasar al sistema de desagüe. Elimine 
los materiales no utilizados de acuerdo con el reglamento federal, estatal y local.
Almacenamiento: Mantenga los recipientes cerrados herméticamente y protegidos contra la luz solar directa cuando no se estén 
utilizando y guárdelos en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente normal.

• Vanlig (långsam) härdning 10–15 minuter
• Snabb härdning 4–8 minuter

• Vanlig (långsam) härdning >15 minuter
• Snabb härdning 10–15 minuter

Bosworth SuperEBA® Anvisningar

FFår endast användas av utbildade tandläkare.

1. Spelrummet vid blandning av SuperEBA® är mycket stort och påverkas av temperaturen och luftfuktigheten i rummet. Högre  
 temperatur och luftfuktighet kan förkorta tiden för arbete och härdning. Lägre temperatur och luftfuktighet kan öka tiden för arbete 
 och härdning.

2. När du blir mer van vid att använda denna cement kommer du att märka att tjockare blandningar än de som rekommenderas nedan kan  
 användas för vissa cementeringsprocedurer, t.ex. ortodonticementering.

H Ä R D N I N G S T I D  ( M U N )

T I P S  F Ö R  A N V Ä N D N I N G  A V  S U P E R E B A ®

1. Häll fyra skopor med pulver  
 på en ren och torr glasskiva  
 eller ett blandningsunderlägg.

A N V I S N I N G A R  F Ö R  S L U T L I G  C E M E N T E R I N G

4 skopor

2. Häll fyra droppar vätska  
 bredvid pulvret.4 droppar

30 s

3. Tillsätt upp till 3/4 pulver i vätskan  
 och använd en spatel i rostfritt stål,  
 krom-kobolt eller agat under 30 sek.

5. Smörj in omkring   
 restaurationsområdet med   
 silikonsmörjmedel för att enkelt  
 kunna avlägsna överflödig cement.

6. Stryk på ett tunt lager med   
 cement på monteringsytan och  
 sidan. Pressa med konstant   
 fingertryck tills det har härdat.  
  

30 s

4. Tillsätt resten av pulvret och   
 blanda under ytterligare 30 sek.  
 tills konsistensen blir en mjuk   
 krämig blandning.

Powder
1) Zinkoxid               
2) Aluminiumoxid                 
3) Naturligt harts  

Vätska
1) Orto-etoxi
 Bensoesyra
2) Eugenol  

Rekommenderat förhållande mellan pulver och vätska

Foder  0,26 g pulver – 0,03 g vätska

Cementering 0,52 g pulver – 0,12 g vätska

Masque

1. Coloque duas colheres de pó numa  
 lâmina de vidro ou bloco de mistura  
 limpos e secos.

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  P A R A  R E V E S T I M E N T O S

2 colheres
2. Aplique uma gota de líquido   
 junto ao pó.1 gota

30 s

3. Acrescente até 3/4 do pó ao líquido  
 e misture durante 30 segundos  
 usando uma espátula de aço   
 inoxidável, cobalto com liga de  
 cromo ou ágata.

5. Aplique a mistura na cavidade com  
 um porta-tampões de amálgama  
 previamente mergulhado em água  
 ou álcool.

6.  As exposições podem ser   
 imediatamente restauradas com  
 uma mistura fluida. Pulverize com  
 água morna para acelerar o tempo  
 de presa.

30 s

4. Acrescente o pó restante e misture  
 durante mais 30 segundos até  
 obter uma consistência   
 semelhante a massa espessa.

1.  Ponga dos cucharillas de polvo en  
 un platillo seco de vidrio o   
 almohadilla de mezcla limpia.

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  P A R A  S U B - B A S E S

2 cucharillas

2. Dispense una gota 
 de líquido al lado del 
 polvo.

1 gota

30 s

3. Agregue como máximo 
 3/4 del polvo al líquido y 
 mezcle durante 
 30 segundos con una 
 espátula de acero 
 inoxidable, cobalto de 
 cromo o ágata.

5. Coloque la mezcla 
 en la cavidad con un 
 aplicador de amalgama 
 previamente sumergido 
 en agua o alcohol.

6.  Las áreas descubiertas pueden  
 taparse directamente con una   
 mezcla diluida. Rocíe con agua  
 caliente para acelerar el tiempo 
 de fraguado.

30 s

4. Agregue el resto 
 del polvo y mezcle 
 durante otros 
 30 segundos hasta 
 que la consistencia 
 sea la de una masilla 
 espesa.

1.  Häll två skopor med pulver på   
 en ren och torr glasskiva eller   
 ett blandningsunderlägg.

A N V I S N I N G A R  F Ö R  U N D E R L A G S K L I S T R I N G

2 skopor
2.  Häll en droppe vätska  
 bredvid pulvret.1 droppe

30 s

3.  Tillsätt upp till 3/4 pulver i vätskan  
 och använd en spatel i rostfritt   
 stål, krom-kobolt eller agat under  
 30 sek.

5.  Applicera blandningen i   
 kaviteten med en   
 amalgamfyllning som har   
 sänkts ned i vatten eller alkohol.

6.  Exponeringar kan täckas med   
 en tunn blandning direkt.   
 Spruta med varmt vatten för att  
 påskynda bindningen.

30 s

4.  Tillsätt resten av pulvret och   
 blanda under ytterligare 30   
 sek tills konsistensen blir som   
 ett tjockt kitt.

H Ä R D N I N G S T I D  ( S K I V A )

60 %
34 %
6 %

62,5%

37,5%

Indikationer för användning: SuperEBA är en tvådelad blandning (vätska och pulver) som är avsedd för tillfälligt eller permanent 
tandcement eller som en bas eller också mellanlägg i tandrestaureringar.  Varningar/säkerhetsåtgärder:  Produkten innehåller 
zink, eugenol och kolofonium, som trots att ämnena är sällsynta kan framkalla en allergisk reaktion hos vissa patienter som är 
känsliga för dessa ingredienser. Kliniker ska vara noggranna med att undersöka patienterna med tanke på kända allergier. Vätska 
och pulver orsakar allvarlig ögon- och hudirritation. Vätskan är skadlig vid förtäring. Använd lämplig personlig skyddsutrustning vid 
blandning och hantering. Se säkerhetsdatabladet för ytterligare information.

Kassering: Avfallet är skadligt för vattenlevande organismer, har långtidseffekter och får inte släppas ut i avloppssystemet. Kassera 
oanvänt material enligt statliga och lokala föreskrifter. Förvaring: Behållare ska hållas tätt förslutna och skyddas mot direkt solljus 
när de inte används och förvaras på en torr plats vid normal rumstemperatur.
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Report any serious incident occurring with this device to the manufacturer and applicable Competent Authority of the member state 
in which the user/patient is established. // Signalez tout incident grave survenant avec cet appareil au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente 
applicable de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur/le patient réside. // Meld elk ernstig incident met dit hulpmiddel aan de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker/patiënt is gevestigd. // Berichten Sie jeden ernsthaften Vorfall, der bei diesem Gerät auftritt, 
dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedslandes, in dem der Benutzer/Patient ansässig ist. // Comunicare qualsiasi incidente 
grave dovuto a questo dispositivo, rivolgendosi al produttore e all’autorità competente del Paese in cui vive l’utente/il paziente. // Relate qualquer 
incidente grave que ocorra com este aparelho ao fabricante e à autoridade competente aplicável do estado-membro no qual o usuário/paciente 
esteja estabelecido. // Reporte cualquier incidente grave que ocurra con este dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado 
miembro en que esté establecido el usuario/paciente. // Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som skett i samband med användningen av den här 
enheten till tillverkaren och den tillämpliga behöriga myndigheten i det medlemsland som användaren eller patienten är bosatt i.
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Universele caviteitsliner en tandheelkundig cement met alumina

Revêtement pour cavité et ciment dentaire universels contenant de l’alumine

Allzweck-Kavitätenliner und Dentalzement mit Tonerde

Cemento dentale per cavità e sottofondo, multiuso, con allumina

Cimento dentário e revestimento de cavidades multiusos com alumina

Revestimiento para cavidades y cemento dental multiuso con alúmina

Allsidigt hålrumsfoder och dental cement med aluminiumoxidxSV
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Bosworth SuperEBA®

All Purpose Cavity Liner and Dental Cement with Alumina

®



• Regular (Slow) Set 10-15 minutes
• Fast Set 4-8 minutes

• Regular (Slow) Set >15 minutes
• Fast Set 10-15 minutes

Pulver
1) Zinkoxid  
2) Aluminiumoxid 
3) Naturharz       

Flüssigkeit
1) Ortho-Ethoxy 
 Benzoesäure
2) Eugenol  

Bosworth SuperEBA® Instructions for Use

1.  Place two scoops of powder 
 on a clean dry glass slab or   
 mixing pad.

For use by a dental professional only.

1. The degree of latitude in mixing SuperEBA® is very wide and will be affected by the temperature and humidity in your operatory.  
 Higher temperature and humidity may shorten work and set times. Lower temperatures and humidity may increase work and 
 set times.

2. As you become accustomed to this cement, with its improved flow, you will observe that thicker mixes than those recommended 
 below can  be used for some cementing procedures, e.g. Orthodontic cementation. 

D I R E C T I O N S  F O R  L I N I N G S

S E T T I N G  T I M E  ( M O U T H )

T I P S  F O R  U S I N G  S U P E R E B A®

2 scoops
2. Dispense one  
 drop of liquid  
 alongside the  
 powder.

1 drop

30 s

3. Add up to 3/4 of the 
 powder to the liquid  
 and spatulate for 
 30 sec. using a stainless   
 steel, chromium cobalt 
 or agate spatula.

5. Apply the  mixture   
 to the cavity with   
 an amalgam   
 plugger which has   
 been dipped in   
 water or alcohol.

6. Exposures can be   
 directly capped   
 with a thin mixture.   
 Spray with warm   
 water to accelerate 
 setting time.   
 

30 s

4. Add the remaining   
 powder and mix   
 another 30 sec.   
 until a thick putty   
 like consistency is   
 obtained.

1. Place four scoops  
 of powder on a  
 clean dry glass  
 slab or mixing pad.

D I R E C T I O N S  F O R  F I N A L  C E M E N T A T I O N

4 scoops

2. Dispense four  
 drops of liquid  
 alongside the  
 powder.

4 drops

30 s

3. Add up to 3/4 of the 
 powder to the liquid  
 and spatulate for 
 30 sec. using a stainless   
 steel, chromium   
 cobalt or agate   
 spatula.

5. Smear surrounding   
 restoration areas   
 with silicone lubricant  
 to allow easy removal   
 of excess cement.

6. Coat fitting surface  
 and shoulders with   
 a thin film of cement.   
 Retain under steady  
 finger pressure until set.  
  

30 s

4. Add the remaining   
 powder and mix   
 another 30 sec. until  
 a smooth creamy   
 mix is obtained.

Powder
1) Zinc Oxide               
2) Alumina                  
3) Natural Resin  

Liquid
1) Ortho-Ethoxy
 Benzoic Acid
2) Eugenol  

Recommended Powder/Liquid Ratios

Lining .26 g powder - .03 g liquid

Cementing .52 g powder - .12 g liquid

Masque

S E T T I N G  T I M E  ( S L A B )

Bosworth SuperEBA® Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Zwei Messlöffel des Pulvers auf  
 eine saubere, trockene Glasplatte  
 oder einen Anmischblock geben.

Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch

1. Der Spielraum für das Anmischen von SuperEBA® ist sehr groß und wird von der Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit in Ihrer   
 Zahnarztpraxis beeinflusst. Höhere Temperaturen und Luftfeuchtigkeit können die Arbeits- und Abbindezeiten verkürzen. Niedrigere  
 Temperaturen und geringere Luftfeuchtigkeit können die Arbeits- und Abbindezeiten verlängern.

2. Nachdem Sie eine Weile mit diesem Zement gearbeitet haben, werden Sie feststellen, dass dank seiner verbesserten Konsistenz  
 dickere Pasten als die nachstehend empfohlenen für einige Zementierungsverfahren verwendet werden können, zum Beispiel für die  
 orthodontische Zementierung. 

G E B R A U C H S A N W E I S U N G  F Ü R  U N T E R F Ü L L U N G E N

A B B I N D E Z E I T  ( M U N D )

T I P P S  Z U R  V E R W E N D U N G  V O N  S U P E R E B A ®

2 Löffel

2. Einen Tropfen der  
 Flüssigkeit neben das 
 Pulver geben.

1 Tropfen

30 s

3. Bis zu 3/4 des Pulvers in die   
 Flüssigkeit geben und 30   
 Sekunden lang mit einem Spachtel  
 aus Edelstahl, Chromkobalt oder  
 Achat umrühren.

5. Die Mischung mit einem in Wasser  
 oder Alkohol getauchten   
 Amalgamstopfer in die Kavität   
 einbringen.

6. Freigelegte Stellen können   
 direkt mit einer dünnen   
 Mischung überzogen werden.   
 Mit warmem Wasser   
 besprühen, um die Setzzeit 
 zu verkürzen. 

30 s

4. Das restliche Pulver   
 hinzufügen und weitere 30   
 Sekunden mischen, bis eine   
 dickflüssige, pastöse   
 Konsistenz erreicht ist.

1. Vier gehäufte Löffel 
 Pulver auf eine saubere 
 und trockene Glasplatte oder   
 einen Anmischblock geben.

A B S C H L I E S S E N D E  Z E M E N T I E R U N G

4 Löffel

2. Vier Tropfen Flüssigkeit 
 neben das Pulver
 tropfen.

4 Tropfen

30 s

3. Bis zu 3/4 der   
 Pulvermenge 
 zur Flüssigkeit geben und 
 mit einem Edelstahl-, 
 Chromkobalt- oder 
 Achatspatel 30 Sekunden 
 lang vermischen.

5. Silikonschmiermittel  auf   
 die umliegenden 
 Restaurationsbereiche 
 streichen, damit sich 
 überschüssiger Zement 
 leicht entfernen lässt.

6. Eine dünne Schicht Zement auf  
 die behandelte Oberfläche und  
 Schultern auftragen.   
 Gleichmäßigen Fingerdruck   
 ausüben, bis der Zement   
 ausgehärtet ist.

30 s

4. Das übrige Pulver 
 hinzugeben und 
 weitere 30 Sekunden zu 
 einer glatten cremigen 
 Paste vermischen.

Empfohlen Pulver/Flüssigkeits-Mischverhältnis

Unterfütterung 0,26 g Pulver zu 
 0,03 g Flüssigkeit

Befestigung 0, 52 g Pulver zu 
 0,12 g Flüssigkeit

Masque

• Normale Aushärtung (Slow) 10-15 Minuten
• Schnelle Aushärtung 4-8 Minuten

A B B I N D E Z E I T  ( A N M I S C H P L A T T E )
• Normale Aushärtung (Slow) >15 Minuten
• Schnelle Aushärtung 10-15 Minuten

Istruzioni per l'uso di Bosworth SuperEBA® 

1. Trasferire due cucchiai dosatori di  
 polvere su un vetrino o su un   
 blocco di miscelazione pulito 
 e asciutto.

Esclusivamente ad uso di operatori odontoiatrici.

1. Le variabili di miscelazione della polvere SuperEBA® sono molto estese e dipendono dalla temperatura e dall'umidità dello studio  
 dentistico. I livelli elevati di temperatura e umidità possono ridurre i tempi di lavoro e di presa. I bassi livelli di temperatura   
 e umidità possono aumentare i tempi di lavoro e di presa.

2. Con la pratica si osserverà che con questo cemento, grazie alle sue migliorate qualità di flusso, è possibile usare miscele più dense di  
 quelle consigliate qui di seguito per alcune procedure di cementazione, come ad esempio, nelle cementazioni per ortodonzia. 

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L ’ A P P L I C A Z I O N E  D E L  S O T T O F O N D O O

T E M P O  D I  P R E S A  ( C A V O  O R A L E )

S U G G E R I M E N T I  P E R  L ' U S O  D E L L A  P O L V E R E  S U P E R E B A ®

2 cucchiai
2. Mettere una 
 goccia di liquido 
 accanto alla polvere.

1 goccia

30 s

3. Aggiungere al liquido 
 circa 3/4 della polvere e 
 miscelare per 30 secondi 
 con una spatola in 
 acciaio inossidabile, lega 
 cromo-cobalto o agata.

5. Applicare il cemento 
 nella cavità usando un 
 plugger spingiamalgama 
 intinto in acqua o alcool.

6.  La polpa dentaria esposta può   
 essere incappucciata   
 direttamente con uno strato   
 sottile di cemento. Spruzzare   
 con acqua tiepida per ridurre il  
 tempo di presa.

30 s

4. Aggiungere il resto 
 della polvere e 
 miscelare per altri 
 30 secondi, fino ad 
 ottenere un composto 
 denso di consistenza 
 pastosa.

1. Trasferire quattro cucchiai 
 dosatori di polvere su un 
 vetrino o su un blocco di 
 miscelazione pulito e 
 asciutto.

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L A  C E M E N T A Z I O N E  D E F I N I T I V A

4 cucchiai
2. Mettere quattro 
 gocce di liquido 
 accanto alla polvere.

4 gocce

30 s

3. Aggiungere al liquido 
 circa 3/4 della polvere e 
 miscelare per 30 secondi
 con una spatola in 
 acciaio inossidabile, lega
 cromo-cobalto o agata.

5. Per facilitare la rimozione 
 del cemento in eccesso, 
 applicare sulle aree 
 circostanti al restauro del 
 lubrificante siliconico .

6. Rivestire con un sottile strato   
 di cemento la superficie di   
 applicazione e i bordi. 
 Mantenere una pressione   
 costante con un dito fino 
 al completamento del 
 processo di presa.

30 s

4. Aggiungere il resto 
 della polvere e 
 miscelare per altri 
 30 secondi, fino ad 
 ottenere un composto 
 di consistenza cremosa 
 ed omogenea.

Polvere
1) Ossido di zinco 
2) Allumina 
3) Resina naturale 

Liquido
1) Ortho-Ethoxy 
 di acido benzoico
2) Eugenol 

Rapporti consigliati polvere/liquido

Sottofondo 0,26 g di polvere –  
 0,03 g di liquido

Cementazione 0,52 g di polvere – 
 0,12 g di liquido

Masque

• Presa (Slow) normale  da 10 a 15 minuti
• Presa rapida  da 4 a 8 minuti

T E M P O  D I  P R E S A  ( S U  B L O C C O )
• Presa (Slow) normale >15 minuti
• Presa rapida da 10 a 15 minuti

Mode d'emploi de SuperEBA® de Bosworth

1. Placer deux cuillères de poudre sur  
 une plaque de verre propre et   
 sèche ou un bloc de mélange.

Réservé aux dentistes.

1. Le degré de latitude de mélange de SuperEBA® est très large et est influencé par la température et l'humidité de l'endroit où vous  
 opérez. Une température et une humidité élevées peuvent réduire le temps de travail et de prise. Une température et une humidité  
 basses peuvent augmenter le temps de travail et de prise.

2. Au fur et à mesure que vous vous habituerez à ce ciment au fluage amélioré, vous remarquerez que des mélanges plus épais que  
 ceux recommandés ci-dessous peuvent être utilisés pour certaines procédures de cimentation, par ex. la cimentation orthodontique. 

P R É P A R A T I O N  D U  R E V Ê T E M E N T

T E M P S  D E  P R I S E  ( E N  B O U C H E )

C O N S E I L S  D ' U T I L I S A T I O N  P O U R  S U P E R E B A ®

2 cuillers
2. Distribuer une goutte de  
 liquide à côté de la poudre.

1 goutte

30 s

3. Ajouter au maximum le 3/4 de  
 poudre au liquide et, à l’aide d’une  
 spatule en inox, en alliage   
 chrome-cobalt ou en agate,   
 mélangez pendant 30 secondes.

5. Appliquer le mélange dans la   
 cavité à l’aide d’un fouloir à   
 amalgame qui aura été trempé au  
 préalable dans de l’eau ou de   
 l’alcool.

6. Les surfaces exposées peuvent  
 être directement recouvertes   
 d’une mince couche de mélange.  
 Pulvériser avec de l’eau tiède   
 pour accélérer la prise du   
 mélange.

30 s

4. Ajouter le reste de poudre et   
 mélangez 30 secondes de   
 plus, jusqu’à l’obtention d’une   
 texture similaire au mastic.

1. Mettre quatre cuillers de 
 poudre sur une lame de 
 verre sèche et propre 
 ou un bloc de mélange.

P R É P A R A T I O N  D U  C I M E N T  D É F I N I T I F

4 cuillers
2. Déposer quatre 
 gouttes de liquide 
 près de la poudre.

4 gouttes

30 s

3. Prendre les 3/4 de la 
 poudre (pas plus) et les 
 mélanger au liquide 
 avec une spatule en inox, 
 en cobalt de chrome ou 
 en agate pendant 
 30 seconde.

5. Enduire les zones 
 périphériques avec 
 lubrifiant au silicone  
 pour rendre le retrait 
 d'excédent de ciment 
 plus facile.

6. Enduire la surface 
 usinée et les 
 épaulements d'un 
 mince film de ciment. 
 Appuyer avec les doigts 
 et maintenir une 
 pression régulière 
 jusqu'à la prise.

30 s

4. Ajouter le reste de 
 poudre et mélanger 
 pendant 30 seconde 
 jusqu'à l'obtention d'un 
 mélange crémeux.

Poudre
1) Oxyde de zinc 
2) Alumine 
3) Résine naturelle 

Liquide
1) Ortho-éthoxy 
 Acide benzoïque
2) Eugénol 

Conseillé Rapports poudre/liquide

Revêtement 0,26 g poudre – 
 0,03 g liquide

Ciment 0,52 g poudre – 
 0,12 g liquide

Masque

• Prise normale (lente) 10 à 15 minutes
• Prise rapide 4 à 8 minutes

T E M P S  D E  P R I S E  ( S U R  L A M E )
• Prise normale (lente) >15 minutes
• Prise rapide 10 à 15 minutes

60%
34%
6%

62.5%

37.5%

60%
34%
6%

62.5%

37.5%

60%
34%
6%

62.5%

37.5%

60%
34%
6%

62.5%

37.5%

Indications for Use:  SuperEBA is a two-part (liquid and powder) mixture for use as a temporary or permanent dental cement, or 
as a base or liner in dental restorations. Warnings/Precautions: Product contains zinc, eugenol and rosin, which although rare, 
may cause an allergic reaction in some patients sensitive to those ingredients. Clinicians should use care in screening their patients 
for any known allergies. Liquid and powder causes serious eye and skin irritation. The liquid is harmful if swallowed. Use appropriate 
personal protective equipment when mixing and handling. Refer to SDS for additional information. (Combine all warnings under one 
section heading)

Disposal: Waste is harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects and should not enter sewage system. Dispose of unused 
materials in accordance with federal, state, and local regulations. Storage: Keep containers tightly closed and protected from direct 
sunlight when not in use and store in a dry area at normal room temperature.

Anwendungsbereiche: SuperEBA ist eine zweikomponenten Mischung (Flüssigkeit/Pulver) zur Verwendung als 
temporärer/permanenter Dentalzement oder zum Verschluss/Unterfütterung von Zahnersatz. 
Warnungen/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Enthält Zink, Eugenol und Harz, die in seltenen Fällen bei einigen, gegenüber diesen Stoffen 
empfindlichen Patienten allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Zahnärzte sollten sich bei Patienten unbedingt über bekannte 
Allergien informieren. Flüssigkeit und das Pulver verursachen schwere Augen- und Hautreizungen. Die Flüssigkeit ist bei 
Verschlucken gesundheitsschädlich. Bei Mischung und Handhabung geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung tragen. Informationen 
können dem Sicherheitsdatenblatt entnommen werden.
Entsorgung: Die Abfälle sind schädlich für Wasserorganismen und dürfen daher nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen. Unbenutzte 
Materialien gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften von Bund, Ländern und Gemeinden entsorgen.
Lagerung: Behälter bei Nichtgebrauch fest verschlossen halten und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen. An einem trockenen 
Ort bei normaler Raumtemperatur lagern.

Mode d’emploi : SuperEBA est un mélange composé de deux éléments (un liquide et une poudre) qui s’utilise comme ciment dentaire 
provisoire ou permanent, ou bien comme base ou revêtement pour les restaurations dentaires. Avertissements/précautions : Le 
produit contient du zinc, de l’eugénol et de la colophane qui, même si cela est rare, peuvent provoquer une réaction allergique chez 
certains patients sensibles à ces ingrédients. Les cliniciens doivent faire preuve de prudence lorsqu’ils procèdent au dépistage de leurs 
patients pour toute allergie connue. Le liquide et la poudre provoquent une irritation sévère des yeux et de la peau. Le liquide est nocif en 
cas d’ingestion. Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle approprié lors du mélange et de la manipulation. Consulter la fiche de 
données de sécurité (FDS) pour plus de renseignements.
Mise au rebut : Les déchets sont nocifs pour les organismes aquatiques et entraînent des effets néfastes à long terme. Ils ne doivent 
pas pénétrer dans le système d’épuration des eaux usées. Éliminer conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.
Conservation : Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés, garder les récipients bien fermés et protégés de la lumière directe du soleil et les 
conserver dans un endroit sec, à une température ambiante normale.

Indicazioni per l’uso: SuperEBA è una miscela di due parti (liquido e polvere) da utilizzare come cemento dentale temporaneo o 
permanente, o come base o rivestimento nei restauri dentali. Avvertenze/precauzioni: Il prodotto contiene zinco, eugenolo e rosin 
che, sebbene in rare occasioni, possono provocare una reazione allergica in alcuni pazienti sensibili a questi ingredienti. I medici 
devono sottoporre i pazienti a screening accurato per le allergie note. Il liquido e la polvere provocano grave irritazione oculare e 
cutanea. Il liquido è nocivo se ingerito. Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione individuale appropriati durante la miscelazione e la 
manipolazione. Per ulteriori informazioni fare riferimento alla scheda dati di sicurezza (SDS). 
Smaltimento: I rifiuti di questo prodotto sono nocivi per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata e non devono essere 
immessi nella rete fognaria. Smaltire i materiali non utilizzati conformemente ai regolamenti locali, regionali e nazionali.
Conservazione: Quando il prodotto non viene utilizzato, mantenere il contenitore ben chiuso e protetto dalla luce solare diretta e 
conservarlo in un luogo asciutto alla normale temperatura ambiente.

• Normale (langzame) uitharding    10-15 minuten
• Snelle uitharding         4-8 minuten

• Normale (langzame) uitharding   > 15 minuten
• Snelle uitharding       10-15 minuten

Gebruiksaanwijzing voor Bosworth SuperEBA®

1.  Doe twee lepels poeder op een  
 schoon en droog glaasje of   
 mengplaatje.

Uitsluitend voor gebruik door professionele tandheelkundigen.

1. De flexibiliteit bij het mengen van SuperEBA® is zeer groot en wordt beïnvloed door de temperatuur en vochtigheid in uw praktijk. Een 
hogere temperatuur en vochtigheid kunnen de werk- en uithardingstijd verkorten. Een lagere temperatuur en vochtigheid kunnen de werk- en 
uithardingstijd verlengen.

2. Wanneer u meer vertrouwd raakt met dit cement, met zijn verbeterde stroming, zult u merken dat dikkere mengsels dat de hieronder 
aanbevolen mengsels kunnen worden gebruikt voor sommige cementeringsprocedures, bijv. orthodontische cementering.

I N S T R U C T I E S  V O O R  L I N I N G S

U I T H A R D I N G S T I J D  ( M O N D )

T I P S  V O O R  H E T  G E B R U I K  V A N  S U P E R E B A ®

2 lepels
2. Doe één druppel vloeistof  
 rondom het poeder.1 druppel

30 s

3. Voeg maximaal 3/4 van het   
 poeder toe aan de vloeistof en   
 meng het gedurende 30 sec. met  
 een roestvrijstalen,   
 chromiumkobalt- of agaatspatel.

5. Breng het mengsel aan in de   
 caviteit met een   
 amalgaamplugger, die in water  
 of alcohol is ondergedompeld.

6. Blootliggende delen kunnen   
 direct met een dik mengsel   
 worden afgedekt. Spuit water   
 op het mengsel om de   
 uitharding te versnellen.  
 

30 s

4. Voeg het resterende poeder   
 toe en meng het nogmaals 30   
 sec. totdat een dikke   
 stopverfachtige consistentie is   
 verkregen.

1.  Doe vier lepels poeder op  
 een schoon en droog glaasje  
 of mengplaatje.

I N S T R U C T I E S  V O O R  D E F I N I T I E V E  C E M E N T E R I N G

4 lepels

2. Doe vier druppels  
 vloeistof rondom het  
 poeder.

4 druppels

30 s

3. Voeg maximaal 3/4 van het poeder  
 toe aan de vloeistof en meng het  
 gedurende 30 sec. met een   
 roestvrijstalen, chromiumkobalt- 
 of agaatspatel.

5. Breng het silicone smeermiddel aan  
 op de aangrenzende   
 restauratiegebieden zodat overtollig  
 cement gemakkelijk kan worden  
 verwijderd.

6. Breng een dunne laag cement aan  
 op het pasopppervlak en de   
 schouders. Blijf met uw vinger   
 constante druk uitoefenen totdat  
 het is uitgehard.  
  

30 s

4. Voeg het resterende poeder toe  
 en meng het nogmaals 30 sec.  
 totdat een glad romig mengsel  
 is verkregen.

Poeder
1) Zinkoxide               
2) Alumina                  
3) Natuurlijk hars  

Vloeistof
1) Ortho-ethoxy
 Benzoëzuur
2) Eugenol  

Aanbevolen poeder-/vloeistofverhoudingen

Lining  0,26 g poeder – 0,03 g vloeistof

Cementering 0,52 g poeder – 0,12 g vloeistof

Masque

U I T H A R D I N G S T I J D  ( P L A A T J E )

60%
34%
6%

62,5%

37,5%

Indicaties voor gebruik: SuperEBA is een tweedelig (vloeistof en poeder) mengsel voor gebruik als een tijdelijk of permanent 
tandheelkundig cement, of als een basis of liner bij tandheelkundige restauraties. Waarschuwingen/Voorzorgsmaatregelen: Dit product 
bevat zink, eugenol en hars die, hoewel zelden, een allergische reactie kunnen veroorzaken bij sommige patiënten die gevoelig zijn voor die 
bestanddelen. Artsen moeten voorzichtig zijn en controleren of patiënten voor bepaalde stoffen allergisch zijn. De vloeistof en het poeder 
veroorzaken ernstige oog- en huidirritatie. De vloeistof is schadelijk bij inslikken. Gebruik passende persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 
tijdens het mengen en verwerken. Raadpleeg het veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB) voor meer informatie.
Afvoer: Afval is schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen met langdurige gevolgen en mag niet in het riool terechtkomen. Voer 
ongebruikte materialen af in overeenstemming met nationale, regionale en lokale voorschriften. Bewaren: Houd verpakkingen goed gesloten en 
beschermd tegen direct zonlicht wanneer het product niet wordt gebruikt en bewaar het op een droge plaats bij normale omgevingstemperatuur.
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